

City of Newark

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-1413	Version:	1	Name:	Gift for National Health Centers Week	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Adopted	
File created:	8/22/2023			In control:	Health and Community Wellness	
On agenda:	9/20/2023			Final action:	9/20/2023	
Title:	<ul> <li>Dept/ Agency: Health and Community Wellness</li> <li>Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending</li> <li>Type of Service: Gift Donation</li> <li>Gift: Acceptance of Grant Funding</li> <li>Purpose: To provide funding to defray cost and provide sponsorship for National Health Centers Weet</li> <li>to the Department of Health and Community Wellness.</li> <li>Entity Name: WellCare of New Jersey, soon to be known as Fidelis Care</li> <li>Entity Address: 550 Broad Street, 12th Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102</li> <li>Gift Value: \$750.00</li> <li>City Contribution: No municipal funds required</li> <li>Other Funding Source/Amount: \$0.00</li> <li>Contract Period: Not Applicable</li> <li>Additional Information:</li> <li>Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:5-29.</li> </ul>					
Sponsors:	Council of the	Whole				

#### Indexes:

#### Code sections:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/20/2023	1	Municipal Council	Adopt	Pass
Dept/ Agency	: He	alth and Community \	Vellness	
· · /		ng (X) Authorizing	( ) Amending	
Type of Servi	ce: G	Sift Donation		
Gift: Acceptar	nce of	f Grant Funding		
Purpose: To p	provic	le funding to defray co	ost and provide sponsorship for N	lational Health Centers
Week to the D	epart	ment of Health and C	ommunity Wellness.	
Entity Name:	Well(	Care of New Jersey, s	soon to be known as Fidelis Care	
Entity Addres	<b>s:</b> 55	50 Broad Street, 12 <sup>th</sup> F	loor, Newark, New Jersey 07102	
Gift Value: \$7	50.00	)	· · · · · ·	
<b>City Contribu</b>	tion:	No municipal funds re	equired	
Other Fundin	q So	urce/Amount: \$0.00	•	
<b>Contract Peri</b>	•			
Additional Inf				
Pursuant to <u>N</u> .				

**WHEREAS,** WellCare of New Jersey, soon to be known as Fidelis Care, (hereinafter "WellCare") located at 550 Broad Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102, wishes to provide funds to defray the cost and provide a gift sponsorship to the City of Newark's Department of Health and Community Wellness in support of National Health Centers Week; and

WHEREAS, WellCare of New Jersey, a volunteer network, wishes to donate to the City of Newark (the "City"), Department of Health and Community Wellness ("DHCW"), approximately **Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$750.00**), in support of National Health Center Week; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Public Contracts Law <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:5-29, a local unit is authorized and empowered to accept bequests, legacies, and gifts made to it and is empowered to utilize such bequests, legacies, and gifts in the manner set forth in the conditions of the bequest, legacy, and gift provided, however, that such bequest, legacy, or gift shall not be put to any use, which is inconsistent with the laws of the State of New Jersey and the United States of America; and

**WHEREAS,** WellCare of New Jersey is donating \$750.00 to defray cost and provide sponsorship for National Health Centers Week, at no cost to the City (see Gift Letter attached hereto); and

**WHEREAS,** WellCare of New Jersey fully understands and agrees it is not entitled to receive any direct benefit from the City in exchange for its gift; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A: 5-29, the DCHW desires to accept the gift of \$750.00.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

1. The Municipal Council authorizes the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, on behalf of the City of Newark, to accept the gift from WellCare of New Jersey, soon to be known as Fidelis Care, located at 550 Broad Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102, of **Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$750.00)** to defray cost and provide sponsorship for National Health Centers Week to the Department of Health and Community Wellness.

2. No municipal funds shall be expended for the acceptance of this gift.

3. The Director of Health and Community Wellness shall file a copy of the gift letter in the Office of the City Clerk.

4. The acceptance of the gift is ratified from on or about July 27, 2023, to the date of adoption of this authorizing Resolution.

### **STATEMENT**

This resolution ratifies and authorizes the Director of the Department of Health and Community Wellness, on behalf of the City of Newark, to accept the gift of **Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$750.00)** to defray cost and provide sponsorship for National Health Centers Week from WellCare of New Jersey, 550 Broad Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Newark, New Jersey 07102, to sponsor the Department of Health and Community Wellness, in support of National Health Centers Week. This gift is at no cost to the City of Newark.